Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  99-1611 DI




)

VENETIA R. COATES and 
)

FIDELITY LAND TITLE COMPANY,
)




)



Respondents.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint on June 2, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the title insurance agent license of Venetia R. Coates and the title insurance agency license of Fidelity Land Title Company are subject to discipline.  The Director argues that Coates failed to record documents and to determine insurability in a timely fashion, and that Fidelity is strictly liable for Coates’ acts.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 5, 1999.  Counsel Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Coates presented her case.  Fidelity did not appear through a licensed attorney.  The parties waived written argument.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 10, 1999.  

Findings of Fact

1. The Director issued to Coates an insurance agent’s license, No. AT500666678, which expired on May 19, 1999.  

2. Coates is the sole officer and sole owner of Fidelity and was so at all relevant times.  The Director issued to Fidelity an insurance agency license, No. AG09499.  That license expired on May 19, 1999.  

3. Coates was at all relevant times a title insurance agent and settlement agent.  A settlement agent accepts funds and documents as a fiduciary for the buyer, seller, or lender for the purposes of closing a sale of an interest in real estate located within the state of Missouri.  A settlement agent’s fiduciary duty includes filing certain documents in a timely fashion.  

4. Coates began business in 1989.  She put long hours into making Fidelity operate.  However, in 1996, she began to neglect the business due to the failing health of her parents.  By letter dated November 14, 1997, the Director expressed concern over failures to timely record documents and timely determine insurability of title.  

5. By the summer of 1998, the tasks Coates had delegated to her employees included signing her name to documents.  Her employees did not timely complete the tasks she left for them.  Coates knew that her conduct would result in failures to timely record documents and timely determine insurability of title, but Coates continues to believe that the business ran within the boundaries of industry custom.   

6. Coates, while acting as the officer and owner of Fidelity, failed to record the security instruments for the following real estate closings, which occurred on the following dates, within three business days of the closing after receipt of certified funds:

Transaction
Date 

a. DSA Investments-Alexander 


July 31, 1998

b. Ton-Claywell 




July 10, 1998

c. Gateway Equity-Williams 


July 17, 1998

d. Home Buyers Properties-Macklin 

July 23, 1998 



(Minnesota Avenue property)

e. Home Buyers Properties-Macklin 

July 24, 1998 


(S. Broadway property)

f. Rodden-Lee 




July 24, 1998

g. Weeden-Weeden




July 27, 1998

h. Allen-Nichols 




July 27, 1998

i. First Prime-Fields 



July 30, 1998

j. Terry-Fields 




July 31, 1998

k. Square-Edwards 




July 31, 1998

7. In connection with the following closings on the following dates, Coates, while acting as the officer and owner of Fidelity, failed to cause a timely determination of insurability of title to be made in accordance with sound underwriting practices by not completing a timely title search as of the closing date:

Transaction
Date 

a. DSA Investments-Alexander 


July 31, 1998

b. Anderson-Gateway



July 17, 1998

c. Gateway Equity-Williams 


July 17, 1998

d. HBP-Macklin (Minnesota Ave.  property)
July 23, 1998

e. Cholak-HBP 




July 24, 1998

f. HBP-Macklin (S. Broadway property)

July 24, 1998 

g.  Rodden-Lee 




July 24, 1998

h. Weeden-Weeden 




July 27, 1998

i. Solemn Assembly of God-Gateway Equity 
July 27, 1998

j. Terry-Fields 




July 31, 1998

k. Pratt-Square 




July 31, 1998

l. Square-Edwards 




July 31, 1998

Sound underwriting practice requires a complete title search within 24 hours of the closing date to give the buyer the most up-to-date information on the quality of the title.

8. Coates, while acting as the officer and owner of Fidelity, failed to record the warranty deed within a reasonable amount of time after the closing in connection with the following real estate closings:


Closing

Date
a. Whitmore-Cole
July 2, 1998

b. DSA Investments-Alexander
July 31, 1998

c. Keleman-Ton
July 10, 1998

d. Ton-Claywell
July 10, 1998

e. Anderson-Gateway Equity
July 17, 1998

f. Gateway Equity-Williams
July 17, 1998

g. HBP-Macklin (Minnesota Ave.  property)
July 23, 1998

h. Cholak-HBP
July 24, 1998

i. HBP-Macklin (S. Broadway property)
July 24, 1998

j. Rodden-Lee
July 24, 1998

k. Weeden-Weeden
July 27, 1998

l. Solemn Assembly of God-Gateway Equity
July 27, 1998

m. Allen-Nichols
July 27, 1998

n. First Prime-Fields
July 30, 1998

o. Quin-Gateway Equity
July 28, 1998

p. Terry-Fields
July 31, 1998

q. Pratt-Square
July 31, 1998

r. Square-Edwards
July 31, 1998

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint against the expired licenses of Coates and Fidelity.  Sections 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1998, and 375.141.4.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Coates and Fidelity have committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v.  Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D.  1989).  

The Director cites section 375.141.1, which provides:

The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have [committed certain acts.]

(emphasis added).  If we conclude that Coates committed any of the acts listed in section 375.141.1, Fidelity is also subject to discipline because Coates is Fidelity’s sole officer and sole owner.  

I.  Knowingly Violating the Law

In Counts 1 through 22, and Counts 25 through 48, the Director argues that Coates and Fidelity are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if:


In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state[.] 

(emphasis added).  In Counts 1 through 22, the Director argues that Coates’ untimely filings of security instruments in Finding 6 violated section 381.412.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, which provides:

The settlement agent shall record all security instruments for such real estate closing within three business days of such closing after receipt of such certified funds.  

(emphasis added).  In Counts 25 through 48, the Director argues that Coates’ failure to determine insurability as of the time of closing in Finding 6 violated section 381.071.1(2), which provides:

1.  No title insurance policy shall be written unless and until the title insurer, title agent, or agency has: 

*   *   *

 
(2) Caused to be made a determination of insurability of title in accordance with sound underwriting practices.  

(emphasis added).  Coates does not deny those violations, and we have found that they occurred.  


Coates denies that she committed any violation knowingly.  Section 562.016.3 provides the following definition:  


A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge, 

(1) With respect to h[er] conduct or to attendant circumstances when [s]he is aware of the nature of h[er] conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of h[er] conduct when [s]he is aware that h[er] conduct is practically certain to cause that result.  

Knowingly means “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”  Rose v.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo.  1965).  

We can infer a licensee’s mental state “from the conduct of the licensee in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  In other words, we infer that Coates acted knowingly from what she did under the circumstances.  Krone v. Snapout Forms Co., 230 S.W.2d 865, 869 (Mo. 1950).  The Director of Insurance’s letter of November 17, 1997, expressly cited 

section 381.410’s three-day time limit for recording the security instrument.  That three-day limit is a simple standard to understand, and Coates does not claim that she was unaware of it.  Instead, at the hearing, Coates asserted that all settlement agents record the security instrument late.  Coates’ conduct included her delegation of responsibilities to employees who were not carrying them out, and resulting failures to timely record documents and timely determine insurability of title in July 1998.  The circumstances included the citation of identical violations to her eight months before, in November 1997, in the Director of Insurance’s letter.  From these facts, we have found that Coates was aware that her conduct would result in the violations we have found.  Therefore, we conclude that Coates acted knowingly.  

We conclude that Coates and Fidelity are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) on Counts 1 through 22, and Counts 25 through 48.  

II.  Lack of Trustworthiness and Competence

In Counts 23 and 24, 49 and 50, and 51 and 52, the Director argues that Coates and Fidelity are subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if Coates:  

[d]emonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of "trustworthy" is "worthy of confidence" or "dependable."  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetency is a general lack of 

(1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D.  1990).  

In Counts 23 and 24, the Director cites the untimely filing of security instruments at Finding 6; in Counts 49 and 50, the untimely determinations of insurability in Finding 7; and in Counts 51 and 52, the untimely filing of warranty deeds in Finding 8.  We have found that Coates committed all of those violations knowingly.  The number of violations of professional 

standards further shows that Coates generally could not be depended upon to use her professional 

abilities with regard to determining insurability and filing documents, and that she lacked the disposition to do so.  

Therefore, we conclude that Coates is subject to discipline on Counts 23, 49, and 51, and that Fidelity is subject to discipline on Counts 24, 50, and 52, under section 375.141.1(4) for demonstrating a lack of trustworthiness and competence.   

Summary

We conclude that Coates is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) on Counts 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, and 47 for knowingly violating this state’s laws.  Coates is subject to discipline on Counts 23, 49, and 51 under section 375.141.1(4) for demonstrating a lack of trustworthiness and competence.  

We conclude that Fidelity is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) on Counts 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, and 48 for Coates’ knowing violation of this state’s laws.  We conclude that Fidelity is subject to discipline on Counts 24, 50, and 52 under section 375.141.1(4) for Coates’ demonstrating a lack of trustworthiness and competence.  


SO ORDERED on January 11, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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